FILED

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
711712018 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON

CLERK

1

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

IN THE SUPREME COURT of the STATE OF WASHINGTON

OMARI TAHIR-GARRETT,
Appellant
VS.

MIDTOWN LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Respondent

Court of Appeals CASE #: 76605-8-1
(King County Court Case #: 16-2-10995-SEA)
TITLE PAGE:

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
OF TWO HOURS TO FILE PETITION
FOR REVIEW

Appellant Omari Tahir-Garrett, through his Attorney

Lawrence A. Hildes, hereby moves the Court in the above listed

matter for an additional two hours of time to File the Petition for

Review, as follows:

1. Counsel had several dispositive pleadings that have been

due, including Responses in two Summary Judgement Motions; a

Page 1

TAHIR-GARRET V. MIDTOWN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP-NOTICE OF APPEARANCE-

LAWRENCE A. HILDES (WSBA # 35035)

P.O. Box 5405

Bellingham, WA 98227
Telephone: (360) 715-9788
Email: lhildes @earthlink.net

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT OMARI TAHIR-GARRETT



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Response to a 12(b)(6)and a long-standing mediation that involved
extension preparation; and

2. Counsel came into the case extremely late, and had to sift
through an enormous record in order to be able to write this
Pleading; and

3. Counsel has a medical diagnosis involving his heart
(Congestive Heart Failure) that often causes flare-ups of sickness
and edema, which occurred this past weekend and laid Counsel flat
on his back for 2-1/2 days; and

4. Counsel also experienced a complete loss of his home
due to fire last year and had to attend to extensive details of
replacing his home this past month.

5. No prejudice will result to Respondents from the Extra two
hours, and Appellant will gladly agree to a similar extension to
Respondents

Despite that, Counsel was able to finish writing this Pleading

today, and asks for the court’s indulgence in the extra hours.

Dated this 16th Day of July, 2018,

TAHIR-GARRET V. MIDTOWN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP-
PETITION FOR REVIEW-

LAWRENCE A. HILDES (WSBA # 35035)

P.O. Box 5405

Bellingham, WA 98227

Telephone: (360) 715-9788

Email: lhildes @earthlink.net

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

/sl LAWRENCE A. HILDES

LAWRENCE A. HILDES
Attorney for APPELLANT
OMARI TAHIR-GARRETT

TAHIR-GARRET V. MIDTOWN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP-
PETITION FOR REVIEW-

LAWRENCE A. HILDES (WSBA # 35035)

P.O. Box 5405

Bellingham, WA 98227

Telephone: (360) 715-9788

Email: lhildes @earthlink.net

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

WSBA #35035



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PROOF OF SERVICE

Lawrence A. Hildes certifies as follows:

| am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to this action. | am a citizen of the
United States. My business address is P.O. Box 5405, Bellingham, WA 98227.

On July 16, 2018, | served the following document(s) described as follows:
MOTION FOR 2 HOUR EXTENSION
on the following person(s) in this action at the following address(es):

Stephen John Sirianni
ssirianni @sylaw.com

Christopher Thomas Benis
cbenis @harrison-benis.com

Christopher Cutting
christopher @ cuttinglaw.com

[ 1In person, by delivering it to the above listed address

[ 1(BY FIRST CLASS MAIL) by placing a true copy of the above documents in a
sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid in the mail at Bellingham, WA,
addressed to the person(s) above at the above address(es).

[ X] By electronic mail to the above listed E-mail Addresses done by court action.

[ X ] (STATE) | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington that the above is true and correct.

Executed on July 16, 2018, at Bellingham, Washington.

/S/ LAWRENCE A. HILDES
Lawrence A. Hildes, WSBA #35035
Attorney for Appellant Omari Tahir-Garrett

TAHIR-GARRET V. MIDTOWN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP-
PETITION FOR REVIEW-

LAWRENCE A. HILDES (WSBA # 35035)

P.O. Box 5405

Bellingham, WA 98227

Telephone: (360) 715-9788

Email: lhildes @earthlink.net

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT



July 16, 2018 - 7:27 PM
Filing Petition for Review

Transmittal | nformation

Filed with Court: Supreme Court
Appellate Court Case Number: Case Initiation
Appellate Court Case Title: Midtown Limited Partnership, Respondent vs. Omari Tahir-Garrett, et al.,

Appellants (766058)

The following documents have been uploaded:

« PRV_Motion_20180716184520SC996501_2816.pdf
This File Contains:
Motion 1 - Extend Timeto File
The Original File Name was Motion for Extension of Time - Tahir-Garrett v Midtown Limited Partnershp -
WA Sup Ct.pdf
« PRV_Other_20180716184520SC996501_8659.pdf
This File Contains:
Other - Notice of Appearance
The Original File Name was NOA Tahir-Garrett v Midtown Limited Partnershp - WA Sup Ct.pdf
« PRV_Petition_for_Review_20180716184520SC996501_0423.pdf
This File Contains:
Petition for Review
The Original File Name was Appellant s Sate Supreme Court PETITION FOR REVIEW -Final.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

amerryfield@sylaw.com
cbenis@harrison-benis.com
christopher @cuttinglaw.com
matt@sylaw.com

ssirianni @sylaw.com

Comments:

2 volumes of Appendix

Sender Name: Lawrence Hildes - Email: [hildes@earthlink.net
Address:

PO BOX 5405

BELLINGHAM, WA, 98227-5405

Phone: 360-599-4339

Note: The Filing 1d is 20180716184520SC996501



