FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/17/2018 8:00 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

1			
2			
3			
4	IN THE SUPREME COURT of the STATE OF WASHINGTON		
5	OMARI TAHIR-GARRETT,	Court of Appeals CASE #: 76605-8-I (King County Court Case #: 16-2-10995-SEA)	
6	Appellant	TITLE PAGÉ:	
7	VS.	MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME	
8	MIDTOWN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,	OF TWO HOURS TO FILE PETITION FOR REVIEW	
9	Respondent		
10	riospondent		
11			
12			
13			
14			
15	Appellant Omari Tahir-Garrett, through his Attorney		
16	Lawrence A. Hildes, hereby moves the Court in the above listed		
17	matter for an additional two hours of time to File the Petition for		
18	Review, as follows:		
19	Counsel had several dispositive pleadings that have been		
20	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
21	due, including Responses in two Summary Judgement Motions; a		
22	LAWRENCE A. HILDES (WSBA# 35035) P.O. Box 5405 Bellingham, WA 98227		
23	Telephone: (360) 715-9788 Email: lhildes@earthlink.net		
24	ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT OMARI TAHIR-GARRETT		

1	Response to a 12(b)(6)and a long-standing mediation that involved		
2	extension preparation; and		
3	2. Counsel came into the case extremely late, and had to sift		
4	through an enormous record in order to be able to write this		
5	Pleading; and		
6	3. Counsel has a medical diagnosis involving his heart		
7	(Congestive Heart Failure) that often causes flare-ups of sickness		
8	and edema, which occurred this past weekend and laid Counsel fla		
9	on his back for 2-1/2 days; and		
10	4. Counsel also experienced a complete loss of his home		
11	due to fire last year and had to attend to extensive details of replacing his home this past month.		
12 13			
13	5. No prejudice will result to Respondents from the Extra two		
15	hours, and Appellant will gladly agree to a similar extension to		
16	Respondents		
17	Despite that, Counsel was able to finish writing this Pleading		
18	today, and asks for the court's indulgence in the extra hours.		
19			
20	Dated this 16th Day of July, 2018,		
21			
22	LAWRENCE A. HILDES (WSBA # 35035) P.O. Box 5405 Bellingham, WA 98227 Telephone: (360) 715-9788		
23			
24			
25	ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT		

# /s/ LAWRENCE A. HILDES

1		
2	LAWRENCE A. HILDES Attorney for APPELLANT	WSBA #35035
3	OMARI TAHIR-GARRETT	
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22	TAHIR-GARRET V. MIDTOWN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP- PETITION FOR REVIEW- LAWRENCE A. HILDES (WSBA # 35035)	
23	P.O. Box 5405 Bellingham, WA 98227 Telephone: (360) 715-9788	
24	Email: lhildes@earthlink.net	
25	ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT	

## **PROOF OF SERVICE**

1	Lawrence A. Hildes certifies as follows:		
2	I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to this action. I am a citizen of the United States. My business address is P.O. Box 5405, Bellingham, WA 98227.		
4	On July 16, 2018, I served the following document(s) described as follows:		
5	MOTION FOR 2 HOUR EXTENSION		
6	on the following person(s) in this action at the following address(es):		
7	Stephen John Sirianni ssirianni@sylaw.com		
8 9	Christopher Thomas Benis <a href="mailto:cbenis@harrison-benis.com">cbenis@harrison-benis.com</a>		
10	Christopher Cutting <a href="mailto:christopher@cuttinglaw.com">christopher@cuttinglaw.com</a>		
11			
12	[ ] In person, by delivering it to the above listed address		
13 14	[ ] (BY FIRST CLASS MAIL) by placing a true copy of the above documents in sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid in the mail at Bellingham, WA, addressed to the person(s) above at the above address(es).		
15	[ X] By electronic mail to the above listed E-mail Addresses done by court action		
16	[ X ] (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the above is true and correct.		
17	Executed on July 16, 2018, at Bellingham, Washington.		
18			
19	/C/ LAWDENCE A LIII DEC		
20	/S/ LAWRENCE A. HILDES Lawrence A. Hildes, WSBA #35035 Attorney for Appellant Omari Tahir-Garrett		
21	The state of the s		
22	TAHIR-GARRET V. MIDTOWN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP- PETITION FOR REVIEW-		
23	LAWRENCE A. HILDES (WSBA # 35035) P.O. Box 5405 Bellingham, WA 98227		
24	Telephone: (360) 715-9788 Email: lhildes@earthlink.net		
25	ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT		

### July 16, 2018 - 7:27 PM

## Filing Petition for Review

#### **Transmittal Information**

**Filed with Court:** Supreme Court **Appellate Court Case Number:** Case Initiation

**Appellate Court Case Title:** Midtown Limited Partnership, Respondent vs. Omari Tahir-Garrett, et al.,

Appellants (766058)

### The following documents have been uploaded:

PRV\_Motion\_20180716184520SC996501\_2816.pdf

This File Contains:

Motion 1 - Extend Time to File

The Original File Name was Motion for Extension of Time - Tahir-Garrett v Midtown Limited Partnershp - WA Sup Ct.pdf

• PRV\_Other\_20180716184520SC996501\_8659.pdf

This File Contains:

Other - Notice of Appearance

The Original File Name was NOA Tahir-Garrett v Midtown Limited Partnershp - WA Sup Ct.pdf

PRV\_Petition\_for\_Review\_20180716184520SC996501\_0423.pdf

This File Contains:

Petition for Review

The Original File Name was Appellant s State Supreme Court PETITION FOR REVIEW -Final.pdf

#### A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

- amerryfield@sylaw.com
- cbenis@harrison-benis.com
- christopher@cuttinglaw.com
- matt@sylaw.com
- ssirianni@sylaw.com

#### **Comments:**

2 volumes of Appendix

Sender Name: Lawrence Hildes - Email: lhildes@earthlink.net

Address:

PO BOX 5405

BELLINGHAM, WA, 98227-5405

Phone: 360-599-4339

Note: The Filing Id is 20180716184520SC996501